

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 13-5247, 13-5248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State National Bank of Big Spring, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Jacob J. Lew, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:12-cv-001032-ESH, Honorable Ellen S. Huvelle

OPENING BRIEF OF PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gregory F. Jacob
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

C. Boyden Gray
Adam J. White
Adam R.F. Gustafson
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES P.L.L.C.
1627 Eye Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-0620

Sam Kazman
Hans Bader
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L Street NW, Floor 12
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 331-1010

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Competitive Enterprise Institute*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants State
National Bank of Big Spring; the 60
Plus Association, Inc.; and Competitive
Enterprise Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xvii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Regulatory Background	3
1. Title X: The Bureau	3
2. The “Recess” Appointment	7
3. Title I: The Council	7
B. The Bank	9
C. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE BANK LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FORMATION AND OPERATION OF THE BUREAU	22
A. Bureau-Imposed Compliance Costs Confer Standing	22
1. The Bank’s Compliance Costs Are an Injury-In- Fact.....	23
2. The Compliance Costs Are Traceable to Title X and Redressable by the Court	27
B. The Increased Costs of Remittance Transfers and Mortgage Servicing Give the Bank Standing	30
1. The Remittance Rule	30
2. The Foreclosure Rule.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Bank’s Lost Profits in the Mortgage Market Provide Standing	35
1. The Escrow Rule.....	36
2. The Ability-to-Repay Rule	37
3. The “UDAAP” Authority	40
II. CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION, THE BANK HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE MR. CORDRAY’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL “RECESS” APPOINTMENT.....	45
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY HELD THE BANK LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FORMATION AND OPERATION OF THE COUNCIL.....	46
A. SIFI Designations Injure the Bank.....	46
B. The Bank’s Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Council’s Designations and Ripe for Review.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	50
* <i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 51
* <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17, 23, 24
* <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19, 32, 39, 41
* <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 27, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	36
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37, 50
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 32, 37
* <i>Chambers Med. Techs. of S.C., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 52 F.3d 1252 (4th Cir. 1995)	17, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	28, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	44
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Grp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37
* <i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 27, 31
* <i>Exxon Co. USA v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	45
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Ca. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	27
<i>Frederick Cnty. Fruit Growers Assoc. v. Martin</i> , 968 F.2d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18, 30
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	19, 20, 29, 39, 45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	36, 52
* <i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 38, 42
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 35
<i>Ill. State Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 775 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 48
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>*Laroque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 22, 33, 40, 49
<i>*Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 317 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2003)	21, 50
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	21, 51
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	41
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 39
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Ne. Energy Assocs. v. FERC</i> , 158 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46, 48
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	20, 45
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>*Okla. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 184624 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2014)	17, 29
<i>*Pac. Legal Found. v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981)	17, 23, 25, 26
<i>Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49
* <i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 38, 42
* <i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43, 44
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
* <i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21, 34
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20, 46
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011).....	33
<i>Smith v. Pac. Prop. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	50
* <i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17, 23, 23
* <i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 50, 51
* <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	47, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	42
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 22
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1813	6
12 U.S.C. § 5322	7
12 U.S.C. § 5323	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5481	6
12 U.S.C. § 5491	3
12 U.S.C. § 5516	6, 7, 36
12 U.S.C. § 5531	5, 36
12 U.S.C. § 5536	5
12 U.S.C. § 5565	5, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1639c	4
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 51.002	10
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1005.30	3
12 C.F.R. § 1024.41	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 1026.35	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43	4
12 C.F.R. § 1310.1	8
76 Fed. Reg. 64,264 (proposed Oct. 18, 2011).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 6,194 (Feb. 7, 2012)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012)	8
77 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (Aug. 20, 2012)	3, 18, 31
78 Fed. Reg. 4,726 (Jan. 22, 2013)	4, 37
78 Fed. Reg. 6,408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	4
78 Fed. Reg. 10,696 (Feb. 14, 2013)	3
78 Fed. Reg. 35,430 (June 12, 2013)	4, 19, 26, 38
78 Fed. Reg. 53,734 (Aug. 30, 2013)	45
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
159 Cong. Rec. S5,698-705 (daily ed. July 16, 2013).....	7
<i>CFPB v. Am. Debt Settlement Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 09:13-cv-80548 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2013).....	5
<i>CFPB v. Castle & Cooke Mortg.</i> , No. 13-0684 (D. Utah)	35
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, http://www.consumerfinance.gov/blog/final-list-of-rural-and-underserved-counties-for-use-in-2014/	5
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>Elective Shareholder Liability</i> , 64 Stan L. Rev. 409 (2012) ...	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nizan Geslevich Packin, <i>It's (Not) All About the Money: Using Behavioral Economics to Improve Regulation of Risk Management in Financial Institutions</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 419 (2013).....	48
Maziar Peihani, <i>Systemically Important Financial Institutions (SIFIs): An Analysis of Current Regulatory Developments</i> , 29 Banking & Fin. L. Rev. 129 (2013) ...	48
David Skeel, <i>The New Financial Deal: Understanding the Dodd-Frank Act and Its (Unintended) Consequences</i> 9 (2011)	48
Pierre-Hugues Verdier, <i>The Political Economy of International Financial Regulation</i> , 88 Ind. L.J. 1405 (2013).....	48
M. Patrick Yingling, <i>Conventional and Unconventional Corruption</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 263 (2013)	48
